in violation of this Agreement shall immediately comply with the order of the Arbitrator.  Should 
a party found in violation of this Article fail to comply with an Arbitrator’s award to cease the 
violation, the party in violation shall pay to the affected party as liquidated damages the sum of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per shift for which it failed to comply, or portion thereof, until 
such violation is ceased.  Such payment, however, shall not prevent the moving party from 
seeking judicial enforcement of the initial decision. The Arbitrator shall retain jurisdiction to